

COURT OF APPEALS

JAN 27 11:19

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*

NO. 40940-2-II (Consol.)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

TERRELL D. NATHAN, Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Rebecca Wold Bouchey  
WSBA #26081  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
(206) 275-0551

*USPS 1/26/11*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	9
	<b>ISSUE 1: THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE DIRECTLY LINKING MR. NATHAN TO THE CRIME SCENE IS THE DOG TRACK AND THERE IS NO CORROBORATING EVIDENCE OF MR. NATHAN AS THE PERPETRATOR .....</b>	<b>9</b>
	<b>ISSUE 2: THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. NATHAN'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF AN UNNECESSARILY SUGGESTIVE SHOWUP IDENTIFICATION. 14</b>	
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## TABLE OF CASES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440, 443, 89 S.Ct. 1127, 22 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1969).....	19
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98, 114, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977).....	19
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188, 198, 34 L.Ed.2d 401, 93 S.Ct. 375 (1972) .....	15, 18
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377, 384, 19 L.Ed.2d 1247, 88 S.Ct. 967 (1983).....	14, 15, 19

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 310, 745 P.2d 479 (1987).....	13
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 48 Wn.App. 333, 738 P.2d 1085 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	14
<i>State v. Hopson</i> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 284, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989).....	15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 132 Wn. App. 454, 132 P.3d 767 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Loucks</i> , 98 Wn.2d 563, 656 P.2d 480 (1983).....	9, 11, 12
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 40 Wn. App. 743, 700 P.2d 327 (1985) .....	19
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 205, 210, 500 P.2d 752 (1972) .....	19
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 44 Wn. App. 510, 722 P.2d 1349 (1986).....	14, 15

### Federal Cases

<i>Velez v. Schmer</i> , 724 F.2d 249, 252 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	20
--	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment, due process .....	15
